Consequently, the restatement has no impact on reported total equity in any periods. The value of

warrants recognized in equity is presented as part of share premium. Consequently, the restatement

Zealand Pharma A/S  19/32

results in a reduction of the share premium and a corresponding decrease in retained loss equal to the

cumulative effect on reported profit/loss in prior years for warrants not fully vested as at January 1,

2018.

The impact of the restatements warrants on the statement of cash flow is solely a reclassification

between “Net profit/loss for the period” and “Adjustments for non-cash items”. Hence there is no impact

on the cash flow from operation activities. Based on this, the Company deemed irrelevant to present

restated statements of cash flow for the three month period ended March 31, 2018, the six month

period ended June 30, 2018 and the nine month period ended September 30, 2018.

Zealand Pharma A/S  20/32

Condensed consolidated income statement for the three month period ended March 31, 2018

DKK thousand

As originally
reported,

March 31,
2018

Restatement
royalty (A)

Restatement
warrants (B)

Amount as
adjusted,
March 31,

2018

Revenue 10,829 -1,107 0 9,722

Royalty expenses -1,462 149 0 -1,313

Research and development expenses -85,697 0 -3,219 -88,916

Administrative expenses -6,234 0 -1,772 -8,006

Other operating income 50 0 0 50

Operating loss -82,514 -958 -4,991 -88,463

   0
Financial income 1,876 0 0 1,876

Financial expenses -12,142 0 0 -12,142

Loss before tax -92,780 -958 -4,991 -98,729

   0
Income tax benefit 1,375 0 0 1,375

Net loss for the period -91,405 -958 -4,991 -97,354

   0
Loss per share - basic (DKK) -2.98 -0.03 -0.16 -3.17

Loss per share - diluted (DKK) -2.98 -0.03 -0.16 -3.17

Condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the three month period
ended March 31, 2018

DKK thousand

As originally
reported,

March 31,
2018

Restatement
royalty (A)

Restatement
warrants (B)

Amount as
adjusted,
March 31,

2018

Net loss for the period -91,405 -958 -4,991 -97,354

Other comprehensive income (loss) 0 0 0 0

Net loss for the period -91,405 -958 -4,991 -97,354

Zealand Pharma A/S  21/32

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of March 31, 2018

DKK thousand

As originally
reported,

March 31,
2018

Restatement
royalty (A)

Restatement
warrants (B)

Amount as
adjusted,
March 31,

2018

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Plant and machinery 14,094 0 0 14,094
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and
equipment 1,188 0 0 1,188

Leasehold improvements 275 0 0 275

Deposits 2,746 0 0 2,746

Restricted cash 5,707 0 0 5,707

Cash and cash equivalents 9,015 0 0 9,015

Total non-current assets 33,025 0 0 33,025

Current assets
Trade receivables 10,840 -10,840 0 0

Prepaid expenses 6,453 0 0 6,453

Income tax receivable 6,875 0 0 6,875

Other receivables 2,208 0 0 2,208

Securities 73,891 0 0 73,891

Cash and cash equivalents 487,205 0 0 487,205

Total current assets 587,472 -10,840 0 576,632

Total assets 620,497 -10,840 0 609,657

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital 30,751 0 0 30,751

Share premium 1,959,199 0 -17,030 1,942,169

Retained loss -1,552,887 -14,757 17,030 -1,550,614

Equity 437,063 -14,757 0 422,306

Royalty bond 130,860 0 0 130,860

Non-current liabilities 130,860 0 0 130,860

Trade payables 17,405 0 0 17,405

Royalty bond 3,286 0 0 3,286

Other liabilities 31,883 3,917 0 35,800

Current liabilities 52,574 3,917 0 56,491

Total liabilities 183,434 3,917 0 187,351

Total equity and liabilities 620,497 -10,840 0 609,657

(A) This first restatement was identified in the first half of 2018 and relates to a misstatement in royalty revenue from Sanofi and related
royalty expenses for the first three months of 2018. Please refer to the Interim report for the first half of 2018 and to the Consolidated
financial statements for the year 2018.

(B) The second restatement is due to warrants being expensed over a vesting period as opposed to at grant date previously. This is
further explained under Restatement in this note (see above).

Zealand Pharma A/S  22/32

Condensed consolidated income statement for the three month period ended June 30, 2018

DKK thousand

As originally
reported, June

30, 2018
Restatement
warrants (A)

Amount as
adjusted,

June 30, 2018

Revenue 15,136 0 15,136

Royalty expenses -2,043 0 -2,043

Research and development expenses -130,474 10,438 -120,036

Administrative expenses -14,749 6,420 -8,329

Other operating income 199 0 199

Operating loss -131,931 16,858 -115,073

Financial income 7,060 0 7,060

Financial expenses -3,667 0 -3,667

Loss before tax -128,538 16,858 -111,680

Income tax benefit 1,375 0 1,375

Net loss for the period -127,163 16,858 -110,305

Loss per share - basic (DKK) -4.14 0.55 -3.59

Loss per share - diluted (DKK) -4.14 0.55 -3.59

Condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the three month period
ended June 30, 2018

DKK thousand

As originally
reported,

June 30, 2018
Restatement
warrants (A)

Amount as
adjusted,

June 30,  2018

Net loss for the period -127,163 16,858 -110,305

Other comprehensive income (loss) 0 0 0

Net loss for the period -127,163 16,858 -110,305

Zealand Pharma A/S  23/32

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2018

DKK thousand

As originally
reported,

June
30, 2018

Restatement
warrants (A)

Amount as
adjusted,

June
30, 2018

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Plant and machinery 14,137 0 14,137
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and
equipment 1,070 0 1,070

Leasehold improvements 246 0 246

Deposits 2,746 0 2,746

Restricted cash 6,074 0 6,074

Cash and cash equivalents 9,589 0 9,589

Total non-current assets 33,862 0 33,862

Current assets
Trade receivables 8,916 0 8,916

Prepaid expenses 7,725 0 7,725

Income tax receivable 8,250 0 8,250

Other receivables 2,040 0 2,040

Securities 74,315 0 74,315

Cash and cash equivalents 387,022 0 387,022

Total current assets 488,268 0 488,268

Total assets 522,130 0 522,130

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital 30,751 0 30,751

Share premium 1,980,293 -33,888 1,946,405

Retained loss -1,694,807 33,888 -1,660,919

Equity 316,237 0 316,237

Royalty bond 143,435 0 143,435

Non-current liabilities 143,435 0 143,435

Trade payables 29,636 0 29,636

Other liabilities 32,822 0 32,822

Current liabilities 62,458 0 62,458

Total liabilities 205,893 0 205,893

Total equity and liabilities 522,130 0 522,130

(A) The restatement is due to warrants being expensed over a vesting period as opposed to at grant date previously. This is further
explained under Restatement in this note (see above).

Zealand Pharma A/S  24/32

Condensed consolidated income statement for the three month period ended September 30,
2018

DKK thousand

As originally
reported,

September 30,
2018

Restatement
warrants (A)

Amount as
adjusted,

September 30,
2018

Revenue 0 0 0

Royalty expenses 0 0 0

Research and development expenses -84,296 -3,346 -87,642

Administrative expenses -9,171 -1,117 -10,288

Other operating income 1,098,952 0 1,098,952

Operating profit 1,005,485 -4,463 1,001,022

Financial income 1,196 0 1,196

Financial expenses -26,357 0 -26,357

Profit before tax 980,324 -4,463 975,861

Income tax benefit -56,543 0 -56,543

Net profit for the period 923,781 -4,463 919,318

Earnings per share - basic (DKK) 30.10 -0.15 29.96

Earnings per share - diluted (DKK) 30.03 -0.15 29.89

Condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the three month period
ended September 30, 2018

DKK thousand

As originally
reported,

September 30,
2018

Restatement
warrants (A)

Amount as
adjusted,

September 30,
2018

Net profit for the period 923,781 -4,463 919,318

Other comprehensive income (loss) 0 0 0

Net profit for the period 923,781 -4,463 919,318

Zealand Pharma A/S  25/32

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of September 30, 2018

DKK thousand

As originally
reported,

September
30, 2018

Restatement
warrants (A)

Amount as
adjusted,

September
30, 2018

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Plant and machinery 13,266 0 13,266
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and
equipment 1,910 0 1,910

Leasehold improvements 217 0 217

Deposits 2,762 0 2,762

Cash and cash equivalents 9,662 0 9,662

Total non-current assets 27,817 0 27,817

Current assets
Trade receivables 13 0 13

Prepaid expenses 8,779 0 8,779

Income tax receivable 5,500 0 5,500

Other receivables 2,349 0 2,349

Cash and cash equivalents 1,478,612 0 1,478,612

Total current assets 1,495,253 0 1,495,253

Total assets 1,523,070 0 1,523,070

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital 30,759 0 30,759

Share premium 1,981,033 -29,425 1,951,608

Retained loss -771,026 29,425 -741,601

Equity 1,240,766 0 1,240,766

Royalty bond 0 0 0

Non-current liabilities 0 0 0

Trade payables 24,511 0 24,511

Royalty bond 53,793 0 53,793

Other liabilities 204,000 0 204,000

Current liabilities 282,304 0 282,304

Total liabilities 282,304 0 282,304

Total equity and liabilities 1,523,070 0 1,523,070

(A) The restatement is due to warrants being expensed over a vesting period as opposed to at grant date previously. This is further

explained under Restatement in this note (see above).

Zealand Pharma A/S  26/32

Condensed consolidated income statement for the three month period ended December 31,
2018

DKK thousand

As originally
reported,

December
 31, 2018

Restatement
warrants (A)

Amount as
adjusted,

December
31,  2018

Revenue 13,119 0 13,119

Royalty expenses 0 0 0

Research and development expenses -137,748 -3,342 -141,090

Administrative expenses -13,388 -4,067 -17,455

Other operating income 325 0 325

Operating loss -137,692 -7,409 -145,101

Financial income -144 0 -144

Financial expenses 4,844 0 4,844

Loss before tax -132,992 -7,409 -140,401

Income tax benefit 10,019 0 10,019

Net loss for the period -122,973 -7,409 -130,382

Loss per share - basic (DKK) -4.01 -0.24 -4.25

Loss per share - diluted (DKK) -4.01 -0.24 -4.25

Condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the three month period
ended December 31, 2018

DKK thousand

As originally
reported,

December
 31, 2018

Restatement
warrants (A)

Amount as
adjusted,

December
 31, 2018

Net loss for the period -122,973 -7,409 -130,382

Other comprehensive income (loss) 0 0 0

Net loss for the period -122,973 -7,409 -130,382

Zealand Pharma A/S  27/32

Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2018

DKK thousand

As originally
reported,

December
31, 2018

Restatement
warrants (A)

Amount as
adjusted,

December
31,  2018

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Plant and machinery 13,650 0 13,650
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and
equipment 1,794 0 1,794

Leasehold improvements 186 0 186

Deposits 2,762 0 2,762

Cash and cash equivalents 32,582 0 32,582

Total non-current assets 50,974 0 50,974

Current assets
Trade receivables 3,274 0 3,274

Prepaid expenses 11,740 0 11,740

Income tax receivable 1,195 0 1,195

Other receivables 3,368 0 3,368

Securities 298,611 0 298,611

Cash and cash equivalents 860,635 0 860,635

Total current assets 1,178,823 0 1,178,823

Total assets 1,229,797 0 1,229,797

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital 30,787 0 30,787

Share premium 1,979,493 -22,015 1,957,478

Retained loss -893,999 22,015 -871,984

Equity 1,116,281 0 1,116,281

Royalty bond 0 0 0

Non-current liabilities 0 0 0

Trade payables 32,652 0 32,652

Royalty bond

Other liabilities 80,864 0 80,864

Current liabilities 113,516 0 113,516

Total liabilities 113,516 0 113,516

Total equity and liabilities 1,229,797 0 1,229,797

(A) The restatement is due to warrants being expensed over a vesting period as opposed to at grant date previously. This is further
explained under Restatement in this note (see above).

Zealand Pharma A/S  28/32

Note 2 – Revenue

DKK thousand 1.1-31.3.19
Restated

1.1-31.3.18 1.1-31.12.18

Undisclosed counterpart 0 0 9,845

Protagonist Therapeutics, Inc. 0 0 3,274

Total license and milestone revenue 0 0 13,119

Sanofi-Aventis Deutschland GmbH 0 9,722 24,858

Total royalty income 0 9,722 24,858

Total revenue 0 9,722 37,977

No milestone revenue has been recognized in the first three months of 2019 and 2018.